

CNR No.DLWT01-004613-2023

SC No.374/2023

FIR No.854/2024

PS Khyala

State Vs. Rajkumar & Ors.

u/s 308/506/323/509/34 IPC & SC/ST Act

14.08.2025

Present : Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld.Addl. PP for the State assisted by Sh. Manoj Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.

Sh.S.C.Jain, Ld. Counsel for the accused Ambika.

Ms. Hiteshi Kakkar, Ld. Counsel for Accused no.1 to 5 through VC.

Ms. Pallavi, Ld. Counsel for the remaining accused persons through VC.

All the accused persons present on bail.

Today, this matter is fixed for supplying of pendrive containing the CCTV footage of the incident dt. 30.04.2022/arguments on the point of charge.

Perusal of record reveals that notice was issued to IO/ACP Inderpal Singh with direction to supply the copy of CCTV footage, however, IO is not present as he is suffering from CKD.

Otherwise, as per information given by Naib Court, IO/ACP Inderpal Singh has already retired from service.

In view of the above, DCP concerned is directed to depute some other officer as IO of the case and ensure that copy of relevant CCTV Footage is supplied to the accused persons positively on or before the NDOH. ***A compliance report in this***

regard be filed on the NDOH.

Put up this matter for supplying the pendrive containing CCTV Footage /arguments on the point of charge on 24.11.2025.

VINEET KUMAR
ASJ-02/ THC/West/Delhi
14.08.2025